

No. 23-191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

NANCY WILLIAMS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FITZGERALD WASHINGTON,  
ALABAMA SECRETARY OF LABOR

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
ALABAMA SUPREME COURT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TENNESSEE,  
IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,  
OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA, AND THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Office of Tennessee  
Attorney General  
and Reporter  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202  
(615) 532-5596  
Gabriel.Krimm@ag.tn.gov

JONATHAN SKRMETTI  
*Attorney General*  
J. MATTHEW RICE  
*Solicitor General*  
GABRIEL KRIMM  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Tennessee*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of the Argument ..... 2

Argument ..... 3

I. This case concerns the extent of an Alabama court’s judicial power under Alabama law..... 3

II. Congress cannot dictate a state court’s jurisdiction to adjudicate a federal claim..... 6

III. Congress has not provided state courts jurisdiction to adjudicate the claims in this case..... 16

Conclusion..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	17
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	1, 7, 8, 16
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940) .....	17
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	12
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. v. Burnette</i> , 239 U.S. 199 (1915) .....	10
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	16
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	6
<i>Birmingham Elec. Co. v. Ala. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 47 So. 2d 449 (Ala. 1950).....	4, 5
<i>Bond v. United States (Bond I)</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	16

<i>Bond v. United States (Bond II),</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Davenport,</i> 596 U.S. 118 (2022) .....	7
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.,</i> 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	14
<i>Clafin v. Houseman,</i> 93 U.S. 130 (1876) .....	2, 7
<i>Danford v. State,</i> 197 A.D.3d 913 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021) .....	8
<i>Douglas v. N.Y., N.H. &amp; H.R. Co.,</i> 279 U.S. 377 (1929) .....	10, 13
<i>FERC v. Mississippi,</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	11, 12
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.,</i> 312 U.S. 349 (1941) .....	17
<i>Felder v. Casey,</i> 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	10
<i>In re Fordiani,</i> 120 A. 338 (Conn. 1923) .....	7, 8
<i>Giles v. Harris,</i> 189 U.S. 475 (1903) .....	17, 18

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Grubb v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930) .....	2, 6, 12
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	7
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009) .....	2, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	6
<i>Holmgren v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 509 (1910) .....	9
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820) .....	2, 9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Ala. Sec'y of Labor</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4281620 (Ala. 2023).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	2, 6, 12, 13, 15

<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023) .....	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	17
<i>Ex parte Knowles</i> , 5 Cal. 300 (1855).....	7, 9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	19
<i>Mayflower Farms, Inc. v. Ten Eyck</i> , 297 U.S. 266 (1936) .....	14
<i>McConnell v. Thomson</i> , 8 N.E.2d 986 (Ind. 1937) .....	10
<i>McNett v. St. Louis &amp; S.F. Ry.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934) .....	10
<i>Ex parte McNiel</i> , 80 U.S. 236 (1871) .....	7
<i>Miles v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942) .....	17
<i>Minneapolis &amp; St. Louis R.R. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916) .....	10, 14
<i>Missouri ex rel. S. Ry. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950) .....	13, 18

<i>Missouri ex rel. St. Louis, B. &amp; M. Ry. v. Taylor</i> , 266 U.S. 200 (1924) .....	7, 10
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1879) .....	7
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven, &amp; Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011) .....	5, 12, 15
<i>Morgan v. Dudley</i> , 57 Ky. (18 B. Mon.) 693 (1857) .....	10
<i>Palmer v. Massachusetts</i> , 308 U.S. 79 (1939) .....	17
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	18, 19
<i>Poling v. Goins</i> , 713 S.W.2d 305 (Tenn. 1986) .....	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	6
<i>Quick v. Utotem of Ala., Inc.</i> , 365 So. 2d 1245 (Ala. Civ. App. 1979) .....	4
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 100 U.S. 13 (1879) .....	7

<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) .....	18
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884) .....	9
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	16
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	1
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	6
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978) .....	6
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	10
<i>Tenn. Downs, Inc. v. Gibbons</i> , 15 S.W.3d 843 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999) .....	1, 18
<i>Terrell v. City of Bessemer</i> , 406 So. 2d 337 (Ala. 1981).....	5
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947) .....	11, 12, 13, 14



<i>Todd v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 278 (1895) .....	6
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020) .....	16
<i>United Auto., Aircraft &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Wisc. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 266 (1956) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	17
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices, Labeled in Part "Mills," &amp; Bearing Serial Nos. 593-221</i> , 346 U.S. 441 (1953) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883) .....	10
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983) .....	2, 6, 12
<i>Ward v. Jenkins</i> , 51 Mass. (10 Metcalf) 583 (1846) .....	10, 19
<i>West v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940) .....	5, 12, 15
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	3, 4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Williamson v. Berry</i> , 49 U.S. 495 (1850) .....	7, 12

<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	4
--	---

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9 .....	2, 15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	9
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	2, 6, 8, 9
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	13, 15
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	11, 12
Ala. Const. art. VI, § 139(a) .....	2
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 1 .....	7
Colo. Const. art. VI, § 1 .....	7
Mich. Const. art. VI, § 1 .....	7
Or. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	7
S.C. Const. art. V, § 1 .....	7
Tenn. Const. art. VI, § 1 .....	7

Tenn. Const. art VI, § 3 .....	9
--------------------------------	---

## **CODE PROVISIONS**

28 U.S.C. §§ 81-131 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 132(a) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	15
28 U.S.C. chs. 83, 85 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 4, 17
Ala. Code § 25-4-91 .....	5, 15
Ala. Code § 25-4-92(a), (b) .....	5, 15
Ala. Code § 25-4-95 .....	5, 15
Rev. Stat. § 1979 .....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-10-101 to 113 .....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-11-101 to 115 .....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-15-501 to 505 .....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-16-102 .....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-16-107 .....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-16-108 .....	8
